No. 82, A.]

[Published May 3, 1955.

CHAPTER 52

AN ACT relating to conveyance by this state to the city of Oshkosh of certain submerged lands beneath the waters of Lake Winnebago for the purpose of erecting a breakwater and enclosing a harbor for navigation purposes, and ratifying the construction work which has been commenced.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. All right, title and interest of this state in and to land submerged beneath the waters of Lake Winnebago, adjacent to the shore of Lake Winnebago in the city of Oshkosh, described as follows: Beginning at the point of intersection of the south line of Fourteenth street and the shore line of Lake Winnebago, thence easterly 345 feet to a point in said south line extended, thence north to the point of intersection with the south line extended of South Park avenue, thence westerly along said

extended south line to its intersection with the shore line of Lake Winnebago, thence southerly along said shore line to the point of beginning, is hereby granted to the city of Oshkosh, for the purpose of erecting thereon a breakwater enclosing a harbor for navigation purposes. The breakwater shall not exceed the dimensions described in section 2 of this act, and shall be erected within the area hereby granted to the city of Oshkosh.

SECTION 2. The breakwater shall have such openings and bridges as may be prescribed by the public service commission and plans for the structure shall be approved by said commission. The following shall be the dimensions of the pier and breakwater: The width of the top surface shall be 45 feet and the center line of the top surface shall begin at a point on the shore of Lake Winnebago 22½ feet southerly from the north line of Fourteenth street, thence easterly and parallel to said north line extended 307½ feet, thence north to the south line of South Park avenue extended, the whole to be so constructed as to form a harbor for boats.

SECTION 3. Passage of this act shall constitute ratification of the construction work which has been commenced by the city of Oshkosh on the breakwater described in 2 of this act.

Approved April 28, 1955.